
C.A. No. 16-01234

—

In The

United States Court of Appeals

for

the Twelfth Circuit

—

STATE OF FRANKLIN

Appellant,

v.

ELECTRICITY PRODUCERS COALITION

Appellee.

—

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for
the Eastern District of Franklin.*

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Team No. 6
Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 10

I. Franklin’s Energy Diversification and Expansion Act is not preempted by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, which has exclusive authority over the sale of electric energy, because the Federal Power Act has expressly authorized state regulation in this area..... 10

A. Section 1 of the EDEA is not field preempted under the Supremacy Clause of the Constitution because FERC’s authority does not reach to intrastate retail sales of electricity 13

B. Section 1 of the EDEA is not conflict preempted under the Supremacy Clause of the Constitution, as the CAP scheme FERC’s purposes and objectives of just and reasonable rates and reliable energy 17

II. Franklin’s Energy Diversification and Expansion Act is not in violation of the Dormant Commerce Clause, as it does not unduly burden interstate commerce with the goals of its RPS functions 19

A. Section 2(a) of the EDEA is constitutional under the Dormant Commerce Clause because Franklin’s regulation of “certified biomass feedstock” areas falls under the state’s police powers in relation to the environment and diversification of energy generation..... 20

B. Section 2(b) of the EDEA does not violate the Dormant Commerce Clause because “eligible facilities” is not a discriminatory term, even when such facilities are entirely within the state of Franklin 24

CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
CASES	
<i>Bellard v. Gautreaux</i> , 675 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 247 (1977).....	25
<i>Conn. Light & Power Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 324 U.S. 515 (1945).....	16
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	23, 24
<i>Energy and Env’t Legal Inst. v. Epel</i> , 43 F. Supp. 3d 1171 (D. Colo. 2014).....	24
<i>Exelon Wind I v. Nelson</i> , 766 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>F.E.R.C. v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016).....	10, 11, 14
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325 (1996).....	24
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	24
<i>Hillsborough Cty. v. Automated Med. Lab, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	12, 13
<i>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 794 (1976).....	22, 24
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	21, 23
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016).....	14, 17, 18, 19

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>McReary Cty. Ky. v. Am. Civil Liberties Union Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	20
<i>Morgan City v. S. La. Elec. Coop. Ass’n</i> , 31 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 1994)	13, 17
<i>New York v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	12, 14
<i>N.Y. State Rifle Ass’n v. City of N.Y.</i> 86 F. Supp. 3d 249 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	22
<i>N. Nat. Gas Co. v. State Corp. Comm’n of Kan.</i> , 83 S. Ct. 646 (1963).....	15
<i>Nw. Cent. Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Comm’n of Kan.</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989).....	16
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995).....	19, 20
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015).....	15
<i>Oxygenated Fuels Ass’n v. Davis</i> , 331 F.3d 665 (9th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	13
<i>Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978).....	20
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	20, 23
<i>Pub. Util. Comm’n of R.I. v. Attleboro Steam & Elec. Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 83 (1927).....	10, 11
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	13
<i>S.C. Pub. Serv. Auth. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	13

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	22
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. Art. I, § 8, cl. 3	21
U.S. CONST. Art. VI, cl. 2	13
 STATUTES	
16 U.S.C. § 791a, et seq.....	11
16 U.S.C. § 824.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
 FEDERAL RULES	
FED. R. CIV. P. 56(a).....	12
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
LINCOLN L. DAVIS, ET AL., ENERGY LAW AND POLICY 358 (Westlaw Academic Publishing 2015).....	11
Kirsten H. Engel, <i>The Dormant Commerce Clause Threat to Market-Based Environmental Regulation</i> , 26 ECOLOGY L. Q. 243 (1999)	20, 21, 24, 25
Steven Ferrey, <i>Renewable Subsidies in the Age of Deregulation</i> , FORTNIGHTLY MAG. (Dec. 1997)	23
S. Michael Gray, <i>Can State Regulation of Renewable Electricity Achieve Discriminatory Effects on Interstate Commerce Without Triggering the Dormant Commerce Clause?</i> , 44 S. TEX. L. REV. 783 (2003).....	25
Joseph T. Kelliher, <i>Market, Manipulation, Market Power, and the Authority of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 26 ENERGY L. J. 1 (2005).....	11
S. REP. NO. 74-621 (1935).....	14
